

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

Reference table showing what general laws have been affected by the Public Laws of 1915.

Chapter 1.

Issuance of mileage books. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 37, sec. 2, added.

Chapter 2.

Retirement of Civil war veterans. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 93, defined.

Chapter 3.

Claims against insolvent estates. R. S., ch. 68, sec. 5, amended.

Chapter 4.

Little Dyer's pond, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 5.

Certain ponds in Oxford county, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 6.

Jimmy pond in Litchfield, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 7.

Island pond and its tributaries, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 8.

Androscoggin lake, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 9. Lessen frauds in the name of charity.

Chapter 10.

Judgments declaring citizenship, residence and domicile.

Chapter 11.

Lake Hebron, in Monson, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 12.

Certain waters in Kennebec county, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 13.

Hooper pond, in the town of Greene, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 14.

Otter pond, in the town of Bridgton, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 15.

Regular sessions of Oxford county commissioners. R. S., ch. 80, sec. 5, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 11, amended.

Chapter 16.

Fresh pond, in the town of North Haven, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 17.

Borrowing of money. R. S., ch. 48, additional to.

Chapter 18.

North Branch brook, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 19.

Protection of muskrats. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 20.

Certain waters in Oxford county, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 21.

Damage done by loghaulers. R. S., ch. 23, sec. 49, amended.

Chapter 22.

Penalty for trespass upon grounds of agricultural societies. R. S., ch. 60, sec. 22, amended.

Chapter 23.

Burnt Land brook, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 24.

Depositing of collateral for time loans. R. S., ch. 48, sec. 26, amended.

Chapter 25.

Salary of the stenographer of the Superior court for Kennebec county. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 219, amended.

Chapter 26.

Taking of certain fish regulated. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 9, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 27.

Improvement of highways with a road machine.

Chapter 28.

Duties of executors and administrators. R. S., ch. 66, sec. 53, amended.

Chapter 29.

Notification of appointment and qualification of justices of the peace, trial justices and notaries public. R. S., ch. 2, sec. 47, amended.

Chapter 30.

Bond of the Treasurer of State. R. S., ch. 2, sec. 54, amended.

Chapter 31.

Taxation of personal property owned outside of the State. R. S., ch. 9, sec. 13, par. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 80, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 173, amended.

Chapter 32.

Semi-monthly payment for cream and milk.

Chapter 33.

Time of closing the polls at primary elections. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 221, sec. 11, amended.

Chapter 34.

Liquidation of domestic insurance companies.

Chapter 35.

Cancellation of fire insurance policies without tender of the return premium.

Chapter 36.

Authority of towns to raise money. R. S., ch. 4, sec. 71, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 59, amended.

Chapter 37.

Reduction in the penal sum of probate bonds. R. S., ch. 74, additional provisions.

Chapter 38.

Employment agencies. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 87, sec. 4, amended.

Chapter 39.

Jurisdiction of the Superior court for Cumberland county in divorce cases. R. S., ch. 79, sec. 71, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 196, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 174, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 40.

Appointment of inspectors of buildings. R. S., ch. 28, sec. 25, amended.

Chapter 41.

Fences of common fields. R. S., ch. 26, secs. 15-36 (inclusive), repealed.

Chapter 42.

Appointment of an agent or attorney by non-resident executors or administrators. R. S., ch. 66, sec. 43, amended.

Chapter 43.

Causes for which the license of an insurance agent may be cancelled.

Chapter 44.

Sealing milk bottles and jars. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 81, sec. 1, par. 4, amended.

Chapter 45.

Masters, apprentices and servants. R. S., ch. 64, repealed.

ð

Chapter 46.

Determination of highway boundaries which are doubtful, uncertain or lost. R. S., ch. 23, sec. 11, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 79, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 143, amended.

Chapter 47.

Filling vacancies in nominations made at a primary election. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 221, secs. 23 and 24, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 160, sec. 3, amended.

Chapter 48.

Compensation of the subordinate officers of the Maine State Prison. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 1, par. 27, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 54, amended. Public Laws, 1909, chs. 197 and 205, amended.

Chapter 49.

Insure publicity with respect to the demands upon the State and to facilitate the legislative committees in dealing with questions of appropriations. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 145, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 50.

Investment of sinking funds established by any city or town. R. S., ch. 4, sec. 73, amended.

Chapter 51.

Protection of foxes. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 52.

Meadow brook and its tributaries, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 53.

Harlow pond, in the town of Parkman, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 54.

Taking of white perch in Little river, in the town of Old Orchard. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 55.

Filling vacancies in the representation of the State in the United States Senate. R. S., ch. 6, sec. 52, amended.

Chapter 56.

Notices of appointment of executors and administrators. R. S., ch. 66, sec. 40, amended.

Chapter 57.

Exempt neat stock thirty months old and under and all sheep and swine from taxation. R. S., ch. 9, sec. 6, art. V, amended.

Chapter 58.

Enforcement of a mortgagee's lien for insurance. R. S., ch. 49, sec. 55, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 47, amended.

Chapter 59.

Nomination of United States Senators. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 221, sec. 7, amended.

Chapter 60.

Guide posts at crossings of ways. R. S., ch. 23, sec. 91, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 27, amended.

Chapter 61.

Deposits in savings banks and institutions for savings in the names of married women and minors. R. S., ch. 48, sec. 21, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 69, amended.

Chapter 62.

Compensation of committees in highway proceedings. R. S., ch. 23, secs. 8, 46 and 54, amended.

Chapter 63.

Including shooting galleries in the provisions thereof. R. S., ch. 31, sec. 3, amended.

Chapter 64.

Forest lake, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 65.

Taxation of the property of corporations. R. S., ch. 9, secs. 25 and 30, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 16, amended.

Chapter 66.

Tuition of high school scholars in towns having no free high schools. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 62, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 48, sec. 13, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 88, amended.

Chapter 67.

Passadumkeag river closed to ice fishing. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 68.

Better protection of forests along railroads from fire. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 35, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 69.

Injuries to fruit gardens. R. S., ch. 128, sec. 16, amended.

Chapter 70.

Penalty for manufacturing or having in possession implements and materials for counterfeiting. R. S., ch. 122, sec. 6, amended.

Chapter 71.

Reception of bribes for neglect of duty by sheriffs and other officers. R. S., ch. 123, sec. 11, amended.

Chapter 72.

Insane criminals. R. S., ch. 138, sec. 6, repealed. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 104, secs. 4, 7 and 9, repealed.

Chapter 73.

Appropriation for the schooling of children in unorganized townships. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 97, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 45, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 87, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 29, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 162, amended.

Chapter 74.

State certification of teachers of public schools. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 58, sec. 3, amended.

Chapter 75.

Hunting on Kineo point. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 48, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 76.

Fishing restricted in certain waters of Franklin and Somerset counties. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 77.

Martin pond, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 78.

Adjustment and payment of fire losses by insurance companies.

Chapter 79.

Punishment for certain offenses against habitations and other buildings. R. S., ch. 120, secs. 1 and 2, repealed.

Chapter 80,

Authority of guardians of persons over twenty-one years of age. R. S., ch. 69, sec. 9, amended.

Chapter 81.

Proceedings if husband or wife refuses to release interest in real estate. R. S., ch. 77, sec. 17, amended.

Chapter 82.

Proceedings of judges of probate in vacation. R. S., ch. 65, sec. 4, amended.

Chapter 83.

Transportation companies may issue free or reduced rate passes to employees. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 153, sec. 1, additional to.

Chapter 84.

Jurisdiction of the probate courts. R. S., ch. 65, sec. 15, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 38, amended.

Chapter 85.

Certain waters in Kennebec county closed to ice fishing. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 86.

Taxation of personal property held by religious societies. R. S., ch. 9, sec. 13, par. 9, amended.

Chapter 87.

Brewer pond, fishing through the ice in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 88,

Ice fishing permitted in certain waters of Somerset county. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 89.

Number of weeks that schools shall be maintained annually. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 17, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 29, amended.

Chapter 90.

Industrial courses in evening schools. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 188, sec. 6, amended.

Chapter 91.

Course of study in the state normal schools. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 110, amended.

Chapter 92.

Close time on scallops. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 2, sec. 1, additional to.

Chapter 93.

Protection of fish, game and birds on the southerly point of Swan island. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 94.

Construction of mausoleums or tombs to be used for permanent burial.

Chapter 95.

Bond and records of the registers of probate. R. S., ch. 65, secs. 19 and 20, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 119, amended.

Chapter 96.

Payment of deposits in the names of two persons. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 119, amended.

Chapter 97.

Penalty for neglect of duty by local sealers of weights and measures. R. S., ch. 44, sec. 6, amended.

Chapter 98.

Penalty for unlawful use of containers marked with registered devices. R. S., ch. 40, secs. 14 and 38, consolidated. R. S., ch. 40, sec. 39, amended.

Chapter 99.

Local sealers of weights and measures. R. S., ch. 44, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 116, sec. 3, amended.

Chapter 100.

Time within which exceptions and motions for new trials may be filed in civil and criminal cases. R. S., ch. 79, sec. 55, amended.

Chapter 101.

Qualifications of insurance agents and brokers. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 64, amended.

Chapter 102.

Prohibiting the rebating of premiums on fire or liability insurance. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 84, additional to.

Chapter 103.

Adjusters of fire losses to be licensed.

Chapter 104.

Distribution of personal estate. R. S., ch. 67, sec. 20, amended.

Chapter 105.

Release or discharge of attachments. R. S., ch. 83, sec. 71, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 24, amended.

Chapter 106.

Compensation of the members of the Legislature. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 11, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 53, amended.

Public Laws, 1907, ch. 183, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 118, amended.

Chapter 107.

Discharge of inmates of the Maine School for Feeble Minded. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 44, sec. 6, amended.

Chapter 108.

Commitments to the Maine School for Feeble Minded by judges of probate. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 44, sec. 5, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 167, amended.

Chapter 109.

Relief of the needy blind residents of Maine.

Chapter 110.

Fix the standard weight of certain commodities. R. S., ch. 39, sec. 39, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 124, amended.

Chapter 111.

Defining the boundaries of ways where the same are doubtful, uncertain or lost. R. S., ch. 23, sec. 11, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 79, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 143, amended.

Chapter 112.

Licensing of corporations receiving deposits from their employees. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 69, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 113.

Prevent the aiding or abetting of the escape of inmates of the Maine School for Feeble Minded. R. S., ch. 143, sec. 34, affected.

Chapter 114.

Payment of interest to plantations from the funds for lands reserved for public uses. R. S., ch. 7, sec. 18, amended.

Chapter 115.

Obstructing officers in the discharge of their duties. R. S., ch. 123, secs. 21 and 22, amended.

Chapter 116.

Protection of smelts along the coast of Maine from Casco bay to Penobscot bay. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 90, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 117.

Preservation of town records of births, marriages and deaths. Public Laws, 1903, ch. 203, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 118.

Proceedings on demurrers. R. S., ch. 84, sec. 35, amended.

Chapter 119.

Duration of attachments. R. S., ch. 83, sec. 69, amended.

Chapter 120.

Persons not eligible to the office of county treasurer. R. S., ch. 12, sec. 5, amended.

Chapter 121.

Benefit of county law libraries. R. S., ch. 12, sec. 10, amended.

Chapter 122.

Obstruction of the drainage of public ways. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 19, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 123.

Unlawful for persons to falsely represent themselves as deaf, dumb, blind, crippled or otherwise defective.

Chapter 124.

Compensation of fish wardens. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 10, amended.

Chapter 125.

Returns of lists of stockholders in banks to the Secretary of State. R. S., ch. 47, sec. 25, amended.

Chapter 126.

Filing lists of heirs in the registry of deeds. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 63, repealed.

Chapter 127.

Crossings of the rights of way of railroads. R. S., ch. 23, secs. 29 to 32, inclusive, amended. R. S., ch. 51, secs. 65 to 72, inclusive, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 22, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 129, amended.

Chapter 128.

Pool at Upper dam, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 129.

Employment of superintendents of schools. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 34, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 173, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 78, amended.

Chapter 130.

Collecting and preserving of plans of townships and other properties.

Chapter 131.

Rapid river, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 132.

Lower Kezar pond, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 133.

Use of firearms prohibited upon the shores and waters of Lake Megunticook and its tributaries. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 134.

Davis ponds, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 135.

Fishing in certain waters in Oxford county. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 136.

Punishment for escapes from jail.

Chapter 137.

Presentation of claims against estates. R. S., ch. 89, sec. 14, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 186, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 22, amended.

Chapter 138.

Equalize the salaries of county attorneys. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 2, affected. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 119, affected. 63

Chapter 139.

Create a board of examination and registration of nurses.

Chapter 140.

Equalize the salaries of county treasurers. R. S., ch. 12, sec. 6, affected. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 7, affected. Public Laws. 1905, ch. 116, affected.

Chapter 141.

Equalize the salaries of registers of deeds. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 6, affected. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 173, affected.

Chapter 142.

Regulating the sale of morphine and other hypnotic or narcotic drugs. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 211, sec. 7, amended.

Chapter 143.

Encouragement of industrial education. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 188, sec. 8, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 37, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 144.

Taking smelts in tide waters. R. S., ch. 41, sec. 44, amended. Public Laws, 1905, chs. 20, 30 and 91, amended. Public Laws, 1907, chs. 12, 35, 123 and 136, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 165, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 90, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 113, amended.

Chapter 145.

Military laws of the State of Maine. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 206, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 81, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 151, amended.

Chapter 146.

Closed time on bull moose. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, sec. 28, affected.

Chapter 147.

Create a crop pest commission.

Chapter 148.

Fees received by clerks of courts in naturalization proceedings. R. S., ch. 81, sec. 3, affected.

Chapter 149.

Remuneration of deputy sheriffs. R. S., ch. 29, sec. 69, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 41, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 187, amended.

Chapter 150.

Enable the State of Maine to balance and settle its accounts with the various municipalities of Maine on the first day of December of each year. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 126, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 177, sec. 3, amended. R. S., ch. 8, secs. 53, 54, 57, 58, 60, 61, 64 and 65, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 24, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 49, amended. R. S., ch. 9, sec. 41, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 69, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 150, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 259, amended. R. S., ch. 10, secs. 90 and 92, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 86, secs. 3 and 5, amended.

Chapter 151.

Payment of salaries of judges of probate. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 3, affected. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 165, affected.

Chapter 152.

Change the name of the Maine Industrial School for Girls and to change the title of principal to that of superintendent.

Chapter 153.

Hunting wild birds in Back bay, in Portland. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 154.

Closed season on wild hares or rabbits. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 38, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 155.

Lake Kezar, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 156.

Fishing in certain waters in Franklin county. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 157.

Fishing in certain waters of Franklin and Oxford counties. R. S., ch. 32, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 158.

Horseshoe pond, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 159.

Licensing of foreign investment corporations. R. S., ch. 48, sec. 89, amended.

Chapter 160.

Taking of smelts in Bryant's pond. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 161.

Fishing in the tributaries to Lake Kezar, and Kezar river. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 162.

Fishing in the tributaries to Upper and Lower Wilson ponds. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 163.

Fishing in Overset pond. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 164.

Jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 45, repealed. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 165.

Permitting savings banks and institutions for savings to invest their deposits in the first mortgage bonds. R. S., ch. 48, sec. 23, subdivision third, amended.

Chapter 166,

Proceedings where the owner of a vicious dog fails to comply with an order of the court to kill such dog. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 222, sec. 18, amended.

Chapter 167.

Place for bringing actions upon non-negotiable choses in action by assignees. R. S., ch. 83, sec. 9, amended.

1. 1

Chapter 168.

Confirming the official acts of Frank D. Fenderson, acting as register of deeds for York county.

Chapter 169.

Chief Inspector of Utilities appointed. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 129, secs. 1 and 2, amended.

Chapter 170.

Prohibiting night hunting. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 171.

Bent's pond, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 172.

Setting off of debts of legatees and distributees against legacies and distributive shares in estates of deceased persons.

Chapter 173.

Burial expenses of honorably discharged soldiers and sailors. R. S., ch. 4, sec. 65, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 10, amended.

Chapter 174.

Examination of pupils entering school after absence on account of sickness. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 73, sec. 4, amended.

Chapter 175.

Support of the normal and training schools. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 115, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 106, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 186, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 45, amended.

Chapter 176.

Flags shall be furnished to schools. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 182, amended.

Chapter 177.

Permanent improvement of land within the limit of any highway or town way adjoining any land not known as wild land. R. S., ch. 23, additional to.

Chapter 178.

Prevent milk-borne outbreaks of infectious diseases. R. S., ch. 18, additional to.

Chapter 179.

Professional supervision of schools of remotely situated plantations. R. S., ch. 15, secs. 40-45, additional to.

Chapter 180.

Taking of alewives by the West Harbor Ice Company. R. S., ch. 41, sec. 39, amended.

Chapter 181.

Supplies furnished to any person or family while placed in quarantine by the Board of Health. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 25, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 182,

State Treasurer given authority to change certain State Treasury records.

Chapter 183.

Choice of assessors of taxes. R. S., ch. 9, sec. 89, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 184, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 94, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 46, amended.

Chapter 184.

Commitment of idle and vicious girls to the Maine Industrial School for Girls by parents or guardians. R. S., ch. 143, sec. 25, repealed.

Chapter 185.

Fifteen Mile stream and its tributaries closed to fishing. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 186.

Ellis pond, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 187.

Ross lake and Cary lake, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 188.

Dead Cambridge river, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 189.

Simpson pond, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 190.

Mill brook and Metalluc brook, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 191.

Metalluc brook and Mill brook, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 192.

Rum pond, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 193.

Improvement of free high schools. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 71, sec. 4, amended.

Chapter 194.

Prompt payment of poll taxes. R. S., ch. 10, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 195.

Municipal officers may take over land for highway purposes. R. S., ch. 4, additional to.

Chapter 196.

Disposition of inflammable material along the railroads and highways of the State.

Chapter 197.

Transfer of patients from one insane hospital to the other, and for the transfer of patients from the insane hospitals to the Maine School for Feeble Minded, and for the transfer of inmates from said school to either of said hospitals. R. S., ch. 144, sec. 5, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 100, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 198.

Course of study in common schools. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 100, par. 7, amended.

Chapter 199.

Equalize the salaries of sheriffs. R. S., ch. 82, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 174, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 171, affected.

Chapter 200.

Amortization of bonds of life insurance companies.

Chapter 201.

Rights and privileges of newspaper correspondents in attendance upon the Legislature.

Chapter 202.

Salaries of the subordinate officers of the Senate. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 11, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 53, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 183, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 218, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 203.

Salaries of the subordinate officers of the House of Representatives. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 11, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 53, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 183, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 218, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 204.

Equalize the salaries of the registers of probate. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 4, affected. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 151, sec. 1. affected.

Chapter 205.

Limiting the amount of state aid for academies. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 81, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 78, amended.

Chapter 206.

State, reformatory for women.

Chapter 207.

Regulation of speed of motor vehicles. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 162, secs. 1, 2, 3 and 20, amended.

Chapter 208.

Davis stream and Monson Pond stream, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 209.

Ship pond stream closed to fishing. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 210.

Ice fishing prohibited in Whetstone pond. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 211.

Berry pond and its tributaries closed to ice fishing. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 212.

Sand pond, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 213.

Barker pond, ice fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 214.

Certain waters of Kennebec and Sagadahoc counties closed to ice fishing. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 215.

Fishing in Jackson pond prohibited. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 216.

Kingsbury pond and Bennett ponds, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 217.

Use of dynamite, poisonous or stupefying substances for destroying fish prohibited. R. S., ch. 41, additional to.

Chapter 218.

Removal of moth pests within the limits of the highway. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 15, sec. 7, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 34, sec. 4, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 84, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 219.

Protect agricultural and horticultural societies against fraud.

Chapter 220.

Appointment of non-resident guardians. R. S., ch. 69, additional to.

Chapter 221.

Abolish the office of town agent. R. S., ch. 4, sec. 14, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 213, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 222.

Protection of beaver. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 39, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 223.

Tuition of pupils in secondary schools. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 63, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 73, amended. Public Laws, 1909, chs. 62 and 116, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 57, amended.

Chapter 224.

Ages between which persons may be admitted to the Maine School for Feeble Minded. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 44, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 225.

Booker brook closed to fishing. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 226.

Certain waters of Franklin and Kennebec counties closed to fishing. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 227.

Carrabasset river and its tributaries above the bridge at Bigelow, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 228.

Fishing regulated in certain waters of Oxford county. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

ŀ

Chapter 229.

Certain portions of Belgrade stream closed to fishing. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 230.

Non-resident hunting licenses. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 51, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 231.

Safety appliances upon cars running on street railways.

Chapter 232.

Time within which dealers in securities must renew their registrations. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 209, sec. 5, amended.

Chapter 233.

Printing of the reports of the state departments. R. S., ch. 3, sec. 24, repealed. R. S., ch. 3, sec. 25, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 138, amended.

Chapter 234.

Registration of guides. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 56, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 235.

Granting of lobster licenses and giving state-wide jurisdiction to wardens. R. S., ch. 32, affected.

Chapter 236.

Cities and towns may appropriate money to aid in the erection of the Knox Memorial Building.

Chapter 237.

State and state aid highways. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 130, sec. 8, amended.

Chapter 238.

Granting administration in certain cases without giving bond. R. S., ch. 66, sec. 21, affected.

Chapter 239.

Investment of deposits of savings banks and institutions for savings. R. S., ch. 48, sec. 23, division sixth, subdivision f, amended.

Chapter 240.

Use of the cinematograph. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 21, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 241.

Use of the cinematograph, cinetograph, kenetoscope and moving picture machine. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 21, secs. 2, 3 and 5, amended.

Chapter 242.

Loans in anticipation of issue of bonds or notes. R. S., ch. 4, sec. 75, amended.

Chapter 243.

Time of opening and closing of polls at elections. R. S., ch. 6, sec. 28, amended. R. S., ch. 6, sec. 35, repealed. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 98, amended.

Chapter 244.

Payment of legacies. R. S., ch. 76, sec. 17, affected.

Chapter 245.

Taking of fish regulated in certain waters of Franklin county. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 246.

Ice fishing in the Kennebec river. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 247.

Land for playground and park purposes by village corporations.

Chapter 248.

Licenses issued by municipal officers of towns for the operation of steam riding galleries. R. S., ch. 31, sec. 11, amended.

Chapter 249.

Reserve fund deposited with the State Treasurer by assessment casualty insurance companies. R. S., ch. 49, sec. 126, amended.

Chapter 250.

Primary elections. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 221, sec. 16, amended.

Chapter 251.

Enumeration of neat cattle, sheep and swine. R. S., ch. 8, sec. 16, amended.

Chapter 252.

Protection of life in public buildings. R. S., ch. 28, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 194, amended.

Chapter 253.

Recorder of the municipal court of the City of Portland. Public Laws, 1856, ch. 204, sec. 13, amended.

Chapter 254.

Jurisdiction of the municipal court of the City of Portland. Public Laws, 1856, ch. 204, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1887, ch. 28, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1895, ch. 134, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 255.

Consent of overseers of the poor to sales of real estate by guardians in certain cases. R. S., ch. 73, sec. 9, repealed.

Chapter 256.

Create the trustees of the local Methodist Episcopal churches a corporation. R. S., ch. 16, sec. 19, amended.

Chapter 257.

Authorizing justices of the peace to continue the disclosure hearings of poor debtors under certain circumstances. R. S., ch. 114, sec. 35, amended.

Chapter 258.

Protection of game birds. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 43, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 259.

Appointment of an agent by a non-resident testamentary trustee. R. S., ch. 70, affected.

Chapter 260.

Salaries of certain public officers. R. S., ch. 116, affected. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 167, affected.

Chapter 261.

Compensation of guardians. R. S., cli. 69, sec. 21, amended.

Chapter 262.

Allowing trust companies to become stockholders in federal reserve banks. R. S., ch. 48, sec. 80, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 15, amended.

Chapter 263.

Semi-monthly payments on account of state contracts. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 39, additional to.

Chapter 264.

Powers of Penobscot county commissioners in regard to securing temporary loans. R. S., ch. 80, additional to.

Chapter 265.

School equalization fund. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 198, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 192, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 182, amended.

Chapter 266.

Marking upon barrels and boxes to be used in shipping apples. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 156, additional to.

Chapter 267.

Warrants issued by trial justices may be returned before any municipal court in the same county. R. S., ch. 133, sec. 8, amended.

Chapter 268.

Payment of small legacies to minors under any decree of court. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 161, amended.

Chapter 269.

Salary of the clerk of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 84, affected.

Chapter 270.

Regulate the sale of lightning rods.

Chapter 271.

Regulate the shipment of lobsters by shippers with established places of business. R. S., ch. 41, affected.

Chapter 272.

Systematic maintenance of the principal thoroughfare in each municipality in the State. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 130, additional to.

Chapter 273.

Equalize the salaries of the judges of probate. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 3, affected. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 165, affected. Public Laws, 1915, ch. 151, repealed.

Chapter 274.

Annual appropriation for the State Laboratory of Hygiene. R. S., ch. 18, sec. 23, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 26, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 40, amended.

Chapter 275.

Bonding of all officials and clerks who handle public moneys.

Chapter 276.

Publicity respecting the membership of mercantile partnerships, and for identification of individual merchants in certain cases. R. S., ch. 35, affected.

Chapter 277.

Inland fisheries and game. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, pars. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 7, amended. R. S., ch. 32, secs. 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23, 26, 35, 44, 50, 55, 59, 60, 61 and 62 amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 278.

Sealing of round timber and the marking of the contents on same.

Chapter 279.

Cupsuptic stream, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 280.

Relating to towns. R. S., ch. 4, sec. 72, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 160, amended.

Chapter 281.

Record in the registry of deeds of notices waiving testamentary provisions for husband or wife. R. S., ch. 77, additional to.

Chapter 282.

Transcripts of examinations or testimony taken in the probate courts. R. S., ch. 65, sec. 9, amended.

· Chapter 283.

Binding of original papers filed in probate courts. R. S., ch. 65, additional to.

Chapter 284.

Authority of the mother to bind illegitimate children. R. S., ch. 61, sec. 42, repealed.

Chapter 285.

Confer jurisdiction in equity upon the probate courts. R. S., ch. 65, additional to.

Chapter 286.

Assessment of taxes by parishes. R. S., ch. 16, sec. 9, amended. R. S., ch. 16, sec. 23, repealed.

Chapter 287.

Return of commissioners of partition appointed by probate courts. R. S., ch. 67, sec. 13, amended.

Chapter 288.

Clerks of courts authorized to administer oaths required by law. R. S., ch. 133, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 289,

Proofs of wills. R. S., ch. 66, sec. 7, amended.

Chapter 200.

Kennebago lake, Little Kennebago lake and the outlets of said lakes, fishing in. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 291.

Accounting for an expenditure of school funds. R. S., ch. 15, sec. 15, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 48, sec. 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 122, amended.

Chapter 292.

Petitions for adoption of children by non-residents. R. S., ch. 69, sec. 32, amended.

Chapter 293.

Authority of bail commissioners. R. S., ch. 101, sec. 35, amended.

Chapter 294.

Notices upon petitions for sale of real estate. R. S., ch. 73, sec. 4, amended.

Chapter 295.

Compensation to employees for personal injuries received in the course of their employment and to the prevention of such injuries.

Chapter 296.

Weekly payment of wages. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 39, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 26, amended.

Chapter 297.

Appointment of appraisers by the probate courts. R. S., ch. 65, additional to.

Chapter 298.

Verification of certificates of organization of corporations. R. S., ch. 47, sec. 8, additional to.

Chapter 299.

Governor and Council to submit to each Legislature the approximate amount of money necessary to defray the expenses of the public service.

Chapter 300.

Method of settling damages caused by opening, altering, widening or changing the grade of state or state aid highways. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 130, sec. 14, amended.

Chapter 301.

Certain waters of York county closed to fishing. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to. 64

Chapter 302.

Violette brook, above Hammond's mill, closed to fishing. R. S., ch. 32, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, additional to.

Chapter 303.

Record of attachment of bulky personal property. R. S., ch. 83, sec. 27, amended.

Chapter 304.

Extirpation of contagious diseases among cattle, horses, sheep, and swine. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 195, secs. 2 and 8, amended. Public Laws, 1913, chs. 74 and 210, amended.

Chapter 305.

Procedure in the Supreme Judicial and Superior courts. R. S., ch. 79, additional to.

Chapter 306.

Land Agent may lease camp sites on lands belonging to the State. R. S., ch. 7, secs. 6 and 50, amended.

Chapter 307.

Issuance by the board of dental examiners of certificates to practitioners from other states. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 53, sec. 9, amended.

Chapter 308.

Bail commissioners. R. S., ch. 101, sec. 36, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 41, sec. 36, amended.

Chapter 309.

Discharge of inmates of the insane hospitals by municipal officers. R. S., ch. 144, sec. 26, repealed. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 100, sec. 8, repealed.

Chapter 310.

Expiration and renewal of licenses issued by the board of examiners to undertakers and embalmers. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 181, sec. 9, amended.

Chapter 311.

Reports of hearings in vacation in law or equity. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 24, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 10, amended.

Chapter 312.

Judges of probate. R. S., ch. 65, sec. 18, amended.

Chapter 313.

Salary of the Governor. R. S., ch. 116, affected. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 56, affected.

Chapter 314.

Secretary of State shall prepare and publish lists of corporations delinquent in payment of their franchise taxes. R. S., ch. 8, secs. 18-22, additional to.

Chapter 315.

Rights of minority stockholders. R. S., ch. 47, secs. 56 and 57, amended.

Chapter 316.

Salaries of the agents of the tribes of the Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Indians. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 9, amended.

Chapter 317.

Create a state fund to be known as the state contingent fund.

Chapter 318.

Consolidate and revise the laws relating to state printing and binding. R. S., ch. 3, secs. 27-34, affected.

Chapter 319.

State and county aid in the construction of highway bridges. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 130, additional to.

Chapter 320.

Better protection of children. R. S., ch. 61, amended. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 123, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 43, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 109, amended.

Chapter 321.

Taxation of mortgages on real estate in savings banks and trust and banking companies. R. S., ch. 8, secs. 54 and 65, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 49, amended.

Chapter 322.

Venires for grand jurors. R. S., ch. 79, sec. 82, amended. R. S., ch. 108, secs. 8, 9 and 14, amended.

Chapter 323.

Pleadings in actions at law on insurance policies. R. S., ch. 84, additional to.

Chapter 324.

Appointment of guardians by consent. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 42, secs. 1 and 2, amended.

Chapter 325.

Abolishment of grade crossings of railroads. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 147, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 326.

Authority of the county commissioners of Cumberland county to raise money by temporary loans. R. S., ch. 80, sec. 17, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 64, amended.

Chapter 327.

Employment of minors. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 118, affected. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 87, affected.

Chapter 328.

Certain rights and liabilities of husband and wife.

Chapter 329.

Registration of chattel mortgages. R. S., ch. 93, sec. 1, amended. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 86, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 169, amended.

Chapter 330.

Define county lines in the waters of the State.

Chapter 331.

Notice to registers of probate of the names of corporate surety companies qualified to do business in the State. R. S., ch. 49, sec. 121, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 1, sec. 1, amended.

Chapter 332.

Enlarge the duties of medical examiners. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 189, amended.

Chapter 333.

Mechanics' liens on buildings. R. S., ch. 93, sec. 29, amended.

APPENDIX,

Chapter 334.

Closed season on fur-bearing animals. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 40, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 335.

Equalize the salaries of the clerks of the judicial courts. R. S., ch. 116, sec. 5, affected. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 118, affected.

Chapter 336.

Corporations for the operation of telegraphs or telephones and other public utilities. R. S., ch. 55, sec. 1, additional to. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 129, sec. 27, additional to.

Chapter 337.

Determine the amounts to be paid for clerk hire in the several counties.

Chapter 338.

State Board of Health. R. S., ch. 18, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 339.

Employment of clerks by the Bank Commissioner. R. S., ch. 48, sec. I, amended. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 12, amended.

Chapter 340.

Taxing of insurance in companies not authorized to do business in Maine. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 131, secs. 1 and 2, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 114, secs. 1 and 2, amended.

Chapter 341.

Better protection and preservation of the lobster fisheries, authorizing the appointment of a commission.

Chapter 342.

Verification of savings deposits in savings banks, institutions for savings, trust and banking companies. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 158, sec. 2, amended.

Chapter 343.

Destruction of dog fish and other members of the shark species.

Chapter 344.

Equalize the salaries of county commissioners. R. S., ch. 80, sec. 22, affected. Public Laws, 1905, ch. 117, affected.

Chapter 345.

Use of motor boats in hunting sea birds, duck and water fowl. R. S., ch. 32, sec. 47, amended. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 206, amended.

Chapter 346.

Pay of the night watchmen of the State House.

Chapter 347.

Public Utilities. R. S., chs. 51 and 52, amended. Public Laws, 1907, ch. 153, repealed. Public Laws, 1909, ch. 72, repealed. Public Laws, 1913, ch. 129, amended.

Chapter 348.

Department of Labor and Industry. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 65, secs. 4, 7 and 8, amended.

Chapter 349.

Temporary licensing of automobiles and motor vehicles. Public Laws, 1911, ch. 162, additional to.

Chapter 350.

Hours of employment of women and minors.

Chapter 351.

Care and treatment of tubercular persons.